

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1617

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
vs.
ROBERT PAUL KROGMANN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY ON A
CHANGE OF VENUE FROM DELAWARE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LINDA FANGMAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MARTHA E. TROUT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN BERNAU
Delaware County Attorney

SUSAN KRISKO
ISRAEL KODIAGA
MARTHA TROUT
Assistant Attorneys General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE ADMISSION OF DEFENDANT’S EXHIBIT “A” AS HEARSAY.....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED SHERIFF JOHN LECLERE TO TESTIFY ABOUT WHY SOMEONE SHOOTS ANOTHER PERSON.....	31
III. THE COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE RELATED TO THE CIVIL SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT AND THE VICTIM, JEAN SMITH.....	33
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED DR. DENNERT’S EXPERT TESTIMONY.	37
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL; THE GREATER WEIGHT OF EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY’S VERDICT.	39
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTION ON SPECIFIC INTENT IS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF LAW.	44
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT IT COULD INFER THE DEFENDANT’S INTENT FROM USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON.....	48
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO MERGE THE CONVICTIONS FOR ATTEMPTED MURDER AND WILLFUL INJURY....	52

IX. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ASSESSED COSTS AGAINST THE DEFENDANT. 55

CONCLUSION61

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979)..... 50

State Cases

Anfinson v. State, 758 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2008)..... 47

Barker v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Safety, 922 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019) . 53

Colvin v. Story Cnty. Bd. of Rev., 653 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 2002)..... 52

*Elwood, O'Donohue, O'Cooner & Stochl v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for
Chickasaw Cty.*, No. 99-0375 Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2000).....59

Graber v. City of Ankeny, 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000) 35

In re Det. of Millikin, 964 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)..... 53

Interest of C.Z., 956 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2021) 59

Krogmann v. State, 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....53, 54

State v. McCollom, 260 Iowa 977, 151 N.W.2d 519 (1967) 50

Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften, 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012) 53

State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) 50

State v. Artzer, 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000)..... 50

State v. Beck, 854 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)..... 47

State v. Bedard, 668 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2003) 46

State v. Benson, 919 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2018).....45, 46, 47, 48

State v. Berlovich, 220 Iowa 1288, 263 N.W. 853 (1935) 50

State v. Braggs, 784 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2010)..... 54

State v. Brown, 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003)..... 33

<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 02-0086, 2003 WL 1967828 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2003).....	51
<i>State v. Burt</i> , 249 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1977)	35
<i>State v. Bynum</i> , 937 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2020).....	45
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 475 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1991)	54
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 553 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	38
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011)	28
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	46, 47
<i>State v. Green</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017).....	49
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)	56
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	39
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 636 N.W.2d 227 (2001).....	46
<i>State v. Hephner</i> , 161 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1968).....	51
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013)	33
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 430 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1988)	54
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 887 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	60
<i>State v. Kehoe</i> , 804 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	51
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 968 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2021).....	33
<i>State v. Love</i> , 858 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2015)	52, 54
<i>State v. Lunardi</i> , No. 00-2045, 2002 WL 1331852 (Iowa Ct. App. June 19, 2022)	57
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019).....	60
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	37

<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 244 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1976).....	50
<i>State v. Ogg</i> , 243 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1976).....	32
<i>State v. Oppedal</i> , 232 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1975).....	38
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	49
<i>State v. Rinehart</i> , 283 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 1979).....	50
<i>State v. Rojas</i> , 524 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1994)	29
<i>State v. Schuler</i> , 774 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 2009).....	45
<i>State v. Serrato</i> , 787 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 2010).....	50
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020).....	51
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 242 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1976).....	50
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 522 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1994).....	37
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	31, 35
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015)	31
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 564 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1997).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 218 N.W. 921 (Iowa 1974)	36
<i>Williams v. Hedican</i> , 561 N.W.2d. 817 (Iowa 1997).....	32
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 4.7.....	59
Iowa Code § 622.72.....	57
Iowa Code § 625.14.....	58, 59
Iowa Code § 708.1.....	47

Iowa Code § 815.5	56, 57, 59
Iowa Code § 815.13	58
Iowa Code § 910.1(2)	56, 60
Iowa Code § 910.1(10).....	56
Iowa Code § 910.7(5)	55

Federal Rule

Fed. R. Evid. 408	35, 36
-------------------------	--------

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.108	55
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103.....	39
Iowa R. Evid. 5.106(a).....	30
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	34
Iowa R. Evid. 5.408	35
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702.....	31, 32
Iowa R. Evid. 5.704.....	37
Iowa R. Evid. 5.7801(c).....	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(a)	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.807	29

Other Authorities

Laurie Kratky Dore, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Evidence</i> § 5.1002:1, n.1 at 1126 (2021 ed.).....	29
